Lorain County Board of Elections

Issue
#

T o©W® N o o hwWN

N =
N

13
14
15

16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25

SUBDIVISION
STATE

COUNTY

Lorain County
MUNICIPAL
Avon City 2-A

Avon City 2-A
Lorain City 2-A
Lorain City 2-E
Lorain City 2-E
Lorain City 8-B
North Ridgeville City

Oberlin City #6
(Not Certified) Oberlin City

Oberlin City
Oberlin City
Vermilion City
TOWNSHIP
Carlisle Township
Columbia Township

Wellington Township
SCHOOL/OTHER

Amherst Exempted Village School

District
Elyria City School District

Erie County General Health District
Central Lorain County Joint Ambulance

District

Grafton/Midview Public Library

Lorain City School District
Lorain City School District
Oberlin City School District
Oberlin City School District

Vermilion Local School District

2025 General Issues List

CERTIFIED

ISSUE

Sales and Use Tax Increase 1/4%

Local Option Sunday Sales
Local Option Sunday Sales
Local Option Sunday Sales

Local Option Sunday Sales

Local Option Sunday Sales
Local Option Sunday Sales
Income Tax Increase 1% to 1.75%

Local Option Sunday Sales
Renewal 3.25 mills

Renewal 1.2 mills
Renewal 3 mills
Charter Amendment

Replacement 2.25 mills
Replacement w/ Increase 1+1=2 mills
Replacement 0.3 mill

Income Tax 1.5%

Additional 4.9 mills
Renewal 0.5 mill

Replacement w/ Decrease 2.06-0.31=1.75 mills

Replacement w/ Increase 1.25+.25=1.5 mills
Renewal 23.85 mills

Renewal 3.22 mills

Renewal 2.72 mills

Renewal 2 mills

Bond 4.08 mills

PURPOSE

Criminal and Administrative Justice Services

Hecks of Avon, Inc. d/b/a Hecks

Topgolf USA AV, L.L.C., dba Topgolf

Lorain Port Authority

Freighters on the River LLC, dba Trent's Joint on
the River

Lorain Harbor Boat Club & Patio

Matthew 6:25 Corporation, dba Lorain Grocery
Outlet

General Municipal Operations

MTY Restaurants LLC, dba Wood Fired Wonders
Current Expenses of the Library

Current Expenses

Garbage Collection and Disposal

Tax Incremental Financing / Approval by Electors

Fire and E.M.S.
Streets, Roads & Bridges
Spirit of '76 Museum

Current Expenses

Emergency Requirements

Health Program
Current Expenses (Ambulance and EMS
Services)

Current Expenses

Current Expenses

Emergency Requirements
Emergency Requirements
General Permanent Improvements

Construction

YEARS

Continuing

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
Continuing

5
5
N/A

Continuing
Continuing
10
10
5
30

11/19/2025



