2025 General Issues List CERTIFIED

Issue #	SUBDIVISION	ISSUE	PURPOSE	YEARS
	STATE			
	COUNTY			
1	Lorain County	Sales and Use Tax Increase 1/4%	Criminal and Administrative Justice Services	Continuing
	MUNICIPAL			
2	Avon City 2-A	Local Option Sunday Sales	Hecks of Avon, Inc. d/b/a Hecks	N/A
3 4	Avon City 2-A Lorain City 2-A	Local Option Sunday Sales Local Option Sunday Sales	Topgolf USA AV, L.L.C., dba Topgolf Lorain Port Authority	N/A N/A
5	Lorain City 2-E	Local Option Sunday Sales	Freighters on the River LLC, dba Trent's Joint on the River	N/A
6	Lorain City 2-E	Local Option Sunday Sales	Lorain Harbor Boat Club & Patio	N/A
7	Lorain City 8-B	Local Option Sunday Sales	Matthew 6:25 Corporation, dba Lorain Grocery Outlet	N/A
8	North Ridgeville City	Income Tax Increase 1% to 1.75%	General Municipal Operations	N/A
9	Oberlin City #6	Local Option Sunday Sales	MTY Restaurants LLC, dba Wood Fired Wonders	N/A
10	(Not Certified) Oberlin City	Renewal 3.25 mills	Current Expenses of the Library	Continuing
11	Oberlin City	Renewal 1.2 mills	Current Expenses	5
12	Oberlin City	Renewal 3 mills	Garbage Collection and Disposal	5
26	Vermilion City	Charter Amendment	Tax Incremental Financing / Approval by Electors	N/A
	TOWNSHIP			
13	Carlisle Township	Replacement 2.25 mills	Fire and E.M.S.	5
14	Columbia Township	Replacement w/ Increase 1+1=2 mills	Streets, Roads & Bridges	5
15	Wellington Township	Replacement 0.3 mill	Spirit of '76 Museum	5
	SCHOOL/OTHER			
16	Amherst Exempted Village School District	Income Tax 1.5%	Current Expenses	5
17	Elyria City School District	Additional 4.9 mills	Emergency Requirements	10
18	Erie County General Health District	Renewal 0.5 mill	Health Program	5
19	Central Lorain County Joint Ambulance District	Replacement w/ Decrease 2.06-0.31=1.75 mills	Current Expenses (Ambulance and EMS Services)	3
20	Grafton/Midview Public Library	Replacement w/ Increase 1.25+.25=1.5 mills	Current Expenses	Continuing
21	Lorain City School District	Renewal 23.85 mills	Current Expenses	Continuing
22	Lorain City School District	Renewal 3.22 mills	Emergency Requirements	10
23	Oberlin City School District	Renewal 2.72 mills	Emergency Requirements	10
24	Oberlin City School District	Renewal 2 mills	General Permanent Improvements	5
25	Vermilion Local School District	Bond 4.08 mills	Construction	30
25	vermilion Local School District	Bond 4.08 mills	Construction	3,

1